the model featuring five depots, four products, and four
scheduled refinery production runs over a 75-hour horizon.
Detailed information regarding various parameters and
problem initialization can be found in Cafaro and Cerdá
(2004), Example 1.

To introduce a realistic uncertainty factor, we considered
future product demands at each depot to be not known
with precision but varying around ±20% of their nomi-
nal values. Eleven scenarios (s ∈ S) were generated to
represent variations in product demand from the nominal
values, each associated with specific probabilities. These
scenarios, along with their probabilities, are detailed in
Table 1. It is worth noting that the careful selection of

2024 IFAC ADCHEM
July 14-17, 2024. Toronto, Canada

47

scenarios and their associated values and probabilities is
pivotal in formulating a two-stage problem, with options
ranging from historical data to forecasts from sales de-
partments. Note, however, that this matter is outside the
scope of this paper, so the values presented in Table 1 were
arbitrarily chosen within realistic operational limits.

Table 1. Uncertainty scenarios and their asso-
ciated probabilities θs.

Scenarios
Demand
variation

Probability

s1 0% 20%
s2 +2.5% 2.5%
s3 +5% 12.5%
s4 +10% 10%
s5 +15% 7.5%
s6 +20% 7.5%
s7 −2.5% 2.5%
s8 −5% 12.5%
s9 −10% 10%
s10 −15% 7.5%
s11 −20% 7.5%

The full-space problem ended up in 26220 constraints,
17821 continuous variables, and 2563 binary variables.

The model was coded in GAMS 45.2.0 and solved using
Gurobi 10.0.3 with a convergence criterion set to 0.01%
optimality gap in all cases. Of course, the tests were all
run on the same machine, featuring an Intel i9-13900K
CPU and 128GB of DDR5 RAM. The results achieved by
solving the optimization problem via the standard full-
space monolithic formulation and via Algorithm 1 are
summarized in Table 2. Notably, the SI decomposition
algorithm exhibited a remarkable performance, solving
the problem in less than a minute and proving to be